

LOCAL LITTLE LEAGUE®-PRODUCED WEBCAST AGREEMENT For Regular Season and Tournament Games

INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. A full discloser of the type of webcasting (audio and/or video), and the website on which the games will be available, is required.
- A copy of this AGREEMENT is to be provided to the District Administrator and the Little League[®] International Communications Department in South Williamsport, Pa. (Attn: Communications, 539 U.S. Route 15 Hwy, P.O. Box 3485, Williamsport, PA 17701-0485.; or e-mail <u>Media@LittleLeague.org</u>). The local league's Secretary and Little League International will maintain copies of the agreement.
- This disclosure is acknowledgement that your league/district agrees to solely operate the webcasting of the game(s); hereinafter referred to as the "sports event," free of charge and without any commercial sponsorship or third-party support by way of previous contract agreement.
- 4. This is not a contract. However, the local league retains the rights to webcast the sports event (live or recorded) hosted at its league facility.

Check One:	Audio	Video	Audio & Video	
Website Addı	ress (URL):			
Little League B	Baseball, Incor	porated (aka Litt	tle League International), grants permission to	
			(League Name) for webcasting rights	
to the	the (Division/Tournament) sports eve			
held at			(Location) on	
			(Date[s]).	

This agreement is subject to each of the following provisions:

Rights - Little League International has the exclusive right to authorize any and all webcasting (live or recorded) of Regular Season and Special Games. As a non-commercial webcast, Little League International grants you the rights to record for webcasting and/or to webcast live, the above-mentioned sports event. Whether or not the Little League name and marks are used, no rights fee is required for each game to be webcast. The webcasting rights pertain only to the sports event at the time and place specified herein. This contract is exclusive to the league producing the webcast.

Copies of Webcast – In no event will copies of the webcast be sold or distributed by anyone to any party in any form without the expressed written consent of Little League International.



Expenses – All expenses regarding the recording and webcasting by the league are the responsibility of the league, including, but not limited to, phone line installation and phone charges, installation of digital equipment and Internet interface hardware, construction of camera platforms and press box construction or improvements, additional lighting, etc.

Camera Placement – At no time are cameras permitted to be placed in dugouts, or anywhere in fair territory. Camera operators must be confined to areas specifically set aside for such operations, and with the consent of the local league president.

Disclaimer – If play-by-play is to accompany the video presentation, at least once during each game webcast, the following statement must be read and webcast aloud: "This game is presented by (local Little League name) under the authority of Little League Baseball and Softball, and may not be re-broadcast or re-transmitted without the expressed written permission of Little League International, South Williamsport, Pennsylvania. Visit Little League online at www-dot-Little-League-dot-org."

Interviews - The webcast may include interviews, subject to these conditions: 1. Interviews with players must only be conducted in the presence of, and with the explicit permission of, the player's parent, guardian, manager or coach; 2. No interviews of players, managers or coaches will be conducted during games; 3. No interviews with players of the losing teams will be conducted until at least 30 minutes after the conclusion of the game.

Miscellaneous - Any details or provisions made beyond this agreement in connection with the sports event must be approved by Little League International promptly before the event takes place.

Jurisdiction - This agreement and all collaterally related issues shall be governed by Pennsylvania law. Venue is in the Lycoming County Courts of Pennsylvania. You warrant that you will not grant to any third party any rights to this sports event. Any provision herein found by a court to be void or unenforceable shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision.

Appearance of Participants – Any uniformed players appearing in the webcast must be wearing the Official Little League Shoulder Patch. All players appearing in the webcast must only use equipment that is in good working order, and that meets Little League standards for the correct division. All other aspects of the event, including all facilities, shall meet Little League standards and specifications for the correct division as described in the Little Leaguers in the Media policy located here:

http://www.littleleague.org/Assets/forms_pubs/media/appearance-of-ll-in-media.pdf.

Non-Partnership - Nothing herein shall make the parties partners or joint venturers; both parties are independent contractors with respect to one another, and neither shall have any authority to represent, or bind the other in any manner or to any extent whatsoever, except as provided herein.

Accepted and agreed to:						
Ву		Date				
(Local League President	Signature)					
Printed or Typed Name						
League Name	League ID No					
State/District League E-mail Address:						
League Mailing Address:						